

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN CLINICAL LABORATORY  
ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II,  
*in his official capacity as Secretary  
of Health and Human Services,*

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 17-2645 (ABJ)

**DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF HIS CROSS-MOTION  
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION  
TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	3
I. Statutory Background .....	3
II. Rulemaking Background .....	6
III. Procedural History .....	11
LEGAL STANDARDS .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. The Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction .....	13
A. Plaintiff Fails to Show Specific Facts Necessary to Establish Standing .....	13
B. Plaintiff Failed to Exhaust Administrative Remedies.....	17
C. Plaintiff’s Claims are Moot.....	22
II. The Court Should Defer to the Agency’s Reasonable Final Rule .....	24
A. <i>Chevron</i> Step One: The D.C. Circuit Held that the Statute is Ambiguous .....	25
B. <i>Chevron</i> Step Two: The Final Rule Was Not Arbitrary Or Capricious.....	27
1. The Final Rule Collected Data As Intended By the Statute.....	30
2. The Final Rule Reasonably Adopted a Bright-Line Requirement.....	32
C. HHS Appropriately Responded to Critical Comments.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Actavis Elizabeth LLC v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.*,  
625 F.3d 760 (D.C. Cir. 2010) ..... 33

*Am. Clinical Lab. Ass’n v. Azar*,  
931 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 2019) ..... *passim*

*Am. Equity Inv. Life Ins. Co. v. SEC*,  
613 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2010) ..... 26

*Am. Forest & Paper Ass’n v. F.E.R.C.*,  
550 F.3d 1179 (D.C. Cir. 2008) ..... 26

*Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Hargan*,  
289 F. Supp. 3d 45 (D.D.C. Dec. 29, 2017),  
*aff’d*, *Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar*, 895 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 19, 20

*Am. Orthotic & Prosthetic Ass’n, Inc. v. Sebelius*,  
62 F. Supp. 3d 114 (D.D.C. 2014) ..... 21

*America’s Community Bankers v. FDIC*,  
200 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2000) ..... 17

*Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.*,  
477 U.S. 242 (1986) ..... 12

*Appalachian Reg’l Healthcare, Inc. v. Shalala*,  
131 F.3d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1997) ..... 3

*Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona*,  
520 U.S. 43 (1997) ..... 21

*Ass’n of Private Sector Colls. & Universities v. Duncan*,  
681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012) ..... 33, 34

*Automotive Parts & Accessories Ass’n v. Boyd*,  
407 F.2d 330 (D.C. Cir. 1968) ..... 34

*Bartko v. DOJ*,  
167 F. Supp. 3d 55 (D.D.C. 2016) ..... 12

*Baz v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
No. 1:18-CV-01013 (CJN), 2019 WL 5102827 (D.D.C. Oct. 11, 2019)..... 14

*Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984) ..... 25

*Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States*,  
506 U.S. 9 (1992) ..... 22

*Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe*,  
401 U.S. 402 (1971) ..... 12

*City of Portland, Oregon v. EPA*,  
507 F.3d 706 (D.C. Cir. 2007) ..... 36

*Cnty. Care Found. v. Thompson*,  
318 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 2003) ..... 28

*Coleman v. Drug Enf't Admin.*,  
134 F. Supp. 3d 294 (D.D.C. 2015) ..... 13

*Council for Urological Interests v. Sebelius*,  
668 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 2011) ..... 19, 20

*Crocker v. Piedmont Aviation, Inc.*,  
49 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir. 1995) ..... 18

*Emily's List v. Fed. Election Comm'n*,  
581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 33

*Exhaustless Inc. v. Fed. Aviation Admin.*,  
931 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2019) ..... 17

*Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Glob. Grp., L.P.*,  
541 U.S. 567 (2004) ..... 20

*Heckler v. Ringer*,  
466 U.S. 602 (1984) ..... 17

*INS v. Pangilinan*,  
486 U.S. 875 (1988) ..... 23

*Keli v. Rice*,  
571 F. Supp. 2d 127 (D.D.C. 2008) ..... 23

*Kennecott Utah Copper Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior*,  
88 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... 22

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 13

*Matthews v. Eldridge*,  
424 U.S. 319 (1976) ..... 19

*Mollan v. Torrance*,  
9 Wheat. 537 (1824) ..... 20

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983) ..... 12, 13

*Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.*,  
545 U.S. 967 (2005) ..... 28

*Preiser v. Newkirk*,  
422 U.S. 395 (1975) ..... 21, 22

*Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Fed. Aviation Admin.*,  
988 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993) ..... 34

*Regions Hosp. v. Shalala*,  
522 U.S. 448 (1998) ..... 27

*Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.*,  
529 U.S. 1 (2000) ..... 17, 19, 20, 21

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t*,  
523 U.S. 83 (1998) ..... 17

*Tex. Mun. Power Agency v. EPA*,  
89 F.3d 858 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... 36

*Texas v. E.P.A.*,  
726 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 2013) ..... 14

*Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala*,  
512 U.S. 504 (1994) ..... 13

*Three Lower Ctys. Cmty. Health Servs., Inc. v. HHS*,  
317 F. App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 19

*West v. Lynch*,  
845 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 2017) ..... 17

*Williamsburg Wax Museum, Inc. v. Historic Figures, Inc.*,  
810 F.2d 243 (D.C. Cir. 1987) ..... 18

*Yesudian ex rel. U.S. v. Howard Univ.*,  
270 F.3d 969 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ..... 18

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 12

42 U.S.C. § 405..... 17, 19, 21

42 U.S.C. § 1395l..... 3, 5

42 U.S.C. § 1395m-1 ..... *passim*

Pub. L. No. 113-93, 128 Stat. 1040 (2014) (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 1395m-1)..... 4

**REGULATIONS**

42 C.F.R. § 414.40..... 4

42 C.F.R. § 424.505 ..... 7

42 C.F.R. § 424.506..... 7

80 Fed. Reg. 59,386-01 (Oct. 1, 2015) ..... 6, 7, 8, 28

81 Fed. Reg. 41,036 (June 23, 2016) ..... *passim*

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 12

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

CMS, PAMA Regulations, <https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-Payment/ClinicalLabFeeSched/PAMA-Regulations.html>..... 11, 12

Congressional Budget Office, Cost Estimate for the Protecting Access to Medicare Act of 2014 (March 26, 2014), <https://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/113th-congress-2013-2014/costestimate/house-introduced-protecting-access-medicare-act-2014-march-26-20140.pdf>..... 5, 6

HHS, Office of Inspector General (“OIG”), Variation in the Clinical Laboratory Fee Schedule, OEI-05-08-00400 (July 2009), <https://oig.hhs.gov/oei/reports/oei-05-08-00400.pdf> ..... 4

Rachel E. Sachs,  
*Innovation Law and Policy: Preserving the Future of Personalized Medicine*, 49 U.C. Davis L.  
Rev. 1881 (2016)..... 6
